

GAHC010036332023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1176/2023

MUKUL KUMAR SARMA AND 3 ORS.
SON OF LATE PITAMBAR SARMA,
RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI,
P.O.- TERECHIA, PIN- 781334,
DIST.- NALBARI, ASSAM.

2: UTPAL KUMAR SARMA
SON OF LATE PITAMBAR SARMA

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA
PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM.

3: PRATAP CHANDRA MAZUMDAR
SON OF LATE KHARGESWAR MAZUMDAR

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA
PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM.

4: BHAGABAN SHARMA
SON OF LATE KAHIRAM SARMA

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA

PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR- 781006, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NALBARI
NALBARI MAIN ROAD

DIST.- NALBARI
781335

ASSAM.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
NALBARI REVENUE CIRCLE
ISLAMSUPA
DIST.- NALBARI

781335
ASSAM.

4:THE CHAIRMAN
NALBARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CHOWK BAZAR
NALBARI HAJO ROAD

PIN- 781335
DIST.- NALBARI

ASSAM.

5:HIRAKJYOTI BHATTACHARJYA
SON OF BHUPENDRA NATH BHATTACHARJYA

RESIDENT OF VILL.- JAPARKUCHI
P.O.- TERECHIA

PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM.

6:MINATI BARMAN
WIFE OF LT. UMESH BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILL.- JAPARKUCHI
P.O. TERECHIA

PIN- 781334
DIST.- NALBARI

ASSAM.

7:THE SECRETARY
BARNAMGHAR (JAPARKUCHI) XOMONYO BY-LANE DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE
VILL- JAPARKUCHI (NEAR BARNAMGHAR)

P.O.- TERECHIA
DIST.- NALBARI

PIN- 781334
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

03-03-2023

Heard Shri H. K. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioners whose primary grievance is regarding the width of a lane of a road Barnamghar (Japarkuchi) Xomonyo By-Lane.

Prima facie, the subject involved does not appear to be one where a writ petition may lie.

Be that as it may, Ms. S. Sarma, learned State Counsel is requested to take

instruction in this matter; fixing **24.03.2023**.

Let an extra copy of this writ petition be served upon her by a week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant