

GAHC010036332023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1176/2023**

MUKUL KUMAR SARMA AND 3 ORS.  
SON OF LATE PITAMBAR SARMA,  
RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI,  
P.O.- TERECHIA, PIN- 781334,  
DIST.- NALBARI, ASSAM.

2: UTPAL KUMAR SARMA  
SON OF LATE PITAMBAR SARMA

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA  
PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM.

3: PRATAP CHANDRA MAZUMDAR  
SON OF LATE KHARGESWAR MAZUMDAR

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA  
PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM.

4: BHAGABAN SHARMA  
SON OF LATE KAHIRAM SARMA

RESIDENT OF VILL- JAPARKUCHI

P.O.- TERECHIA

PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
REVENUE DEPARTMENT, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT  
DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR- 781006, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NALBARI  
NALBARI MAIN ROAD

DIST.- NALBARI  
781335

ASSAM.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
NALBARI REVENUE CIRCLE  
ISLAMSUPA  
DIST.- NALBARI

781335  
ASSAM.

4:THE CHAIRMAN  
NALBARI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
CHOWK BAZAR  
NALBARI HAJO ROAD

PIN- 781335  
DIST.- NALBARI

ASSAM.

5:HIRAKJYOTI BHATTACHARJYA  
SON OF BHUPENDRA NATH BHATTACHARJYA

RESIDENT OF VILL.- JAPARKUCHI  
P.O.- TERECHIA

PIN- 781334

DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM.

6:MINATI BARMAN  
WIFE OF LT. UMESH BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILL.- JAPARKUCHI  
P.O. TERECHIA

PIN- 781334  
DIST.- NALBARI

ASSAM.

7:THE SECRETARY  
BARNAMGHAR (JAPARKUCHI) XOMONYO BY-LANE DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE  
VILL- JAPARKUCHI (NEAR BARNAMGHAR)

P.O.- TERECHIA  
DIST.- NALBARI

PIN- 781334  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P MAHANTA, MS. P BORAH(P-1),MR S BORTHAKUR (P-1),MS P BORA,F. K. AHMED,MS C DAS,MR. R B GOHAIN,MR H K BARUAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE, MR H MAURYA (R-6),MR. M MALAKAR (R-6),GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 08.09.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

From the recent office note dated 05.09.2025, it is discernible that notice was issued to

the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6 & 7 by registered post with A/D on 14.06.2023.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6 & 7, it has been observed as follows:–

**Respondent No. 4:**– In this regard, it appears that the A/D card of respondent No. 4 has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of the said respondent. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

**Respondent No. 6:**– In this regard, it appears that learned counsels have entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent (*i.e., respondent No. 6*) by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 6 has been completed.**

**Respondent Nos. 5 & 7:**– In this regard, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section till date.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment details regarding the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5 & 7 have been generated by the concerned section and tagged with the case record at **Flag-`Q`**. The said report shows the following:– **“Article not booked- No booking information found for this article number”**.

In view of the above, the petitioners are directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 & proforma respondent No. 7 by registered post with A/D, within 7(seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of October, 2025.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**